- Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.10 and a new section is added to the statutes to read: (20.10) (7) On July 1, 1925, five thousand dollars to be used as a revolving appropriation for the execution and functions prescribed by section 33.05. All moneys received by the superintendent of public property from the sale of such law pamphlets and election supplies shall be paid within one week into the general fund, and are reappropriated for the purposes named in said section.
- 33.05 (1) The superintendent of public property shall distribute in pamphlet form such laws as may be required to meet the public demand, including the constitution and additional copies of election laws; also blank nomination papers and other election blanks and supplies, not otherwise provided for, for use of candidates, committees, and by city and county clerks. Such laws, blanks and supplies shall be sold by said superintendent at cost, plus fifteen per cent, and necessary postage or other transportation charges.
- (2) The secretary of state, attorney-general and superintendent of public property, or a majority of them, shall constitute a committee to determine what law pamphlets, blanks and other election supplies shall be so printed, or purchased, and offered for sale. The secretary of state, as secretary of such committee, shall keep a record of its proceedings, make all necessary requisitions and furnish copy for such laws and blanks.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 22, 1925.

No. 366, A.]

[Published May 25, 1925.

CHAPTER 183.

AN ACT to amend section 13, chapter 63, laws of 1895, as amended by chapter 135, laws of 1913, relating to the municipal court of Oneida county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 13, chapter 63, laws of 1895, as amended by chapter 135, laws of 1913, is amended to read: (Chapter 63, laws of 1895) Section 13. The judge of said court shall keep one

docket for criminal trials and proceedings, and a separate docket for civil actions, and all docket entries and process shall be made and kept in the same manner as far as applicable to this court, as the same are required to be kept by justices of the peace, under the laws of this state; provided, always, that the municipal judge may in civil actions sign in blank summonses, writs and other civil process, and deliver the same to attorneys of courts of record to be issued by them. Such attorneys, upon issuing such summons, writ or other process, shall subscribe the same, and shall file within twenty-four hours thereafter the affidavit, if any, upon which such summons, writ or other process was based, and a statement of the names of the parties to the action, the date of summons, writ or other process, the time when the same is returnable, and the nature of the demand or claim. Thereupon said judge shall forthwith docket said case, which docket entries shall have the same force and effect as if made at the time of issuing the summons, writ or other process. Said judge shall also appoint a competent phonographic reporter, skilled in the art of shorthand reporting, for said court, and may remove him at pleasure and appoint another in his place. Every person so appointed shall be deemed an officer of said court, and shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe the constitutional oath, and file the same, duly certified, with the clerk of the circuit court of Oneida county. The reporter shall attend all actions in and perform such other duties as the judge said court may require. The board of supervisors of the county of Oneida shall fix the salary of said reporter, which shall be not less than eight hundred dollars nor more than twelve hundred dollars per year, at the first meeting of said board after the passage and publication of this act, and thereafter in the same manner as salaries of other county officers are fixed, and the same shall be paid out by the county treasurer as the salaries of other county officers are paid, and shall be in full for all services rendered by said reporter in all cases in which said county or the city of Rhinelander is a party. Section 327.11 (4141) of the statutes shall apply to transcribing copies of the testimony and proceedings taken by the reporter in said municipal court. Section 252.20 (2439) of the statutes shall also apply to said reporter and to said court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 22, 1925.